



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 2532/2023 & CRL.M.As. 23985/2023, 23987/2023
RITESH GUPTA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. N. Hariharan, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Aditya
Gupta, Mr. Yash Srivastava and Mr.
Rishab Rajjain, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF N.C.T. OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl.) with Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Priyansh Raj
Singh Senger and Mr. Aniket Kr.
Singh, Advocates for State.
ACP Harish Chander, P.S. Badarpur
and Inspector Soshil Sanwaria, P.S.
Badarpur.
Mr. Mohan Shyam Arya, Advocate
for Complainants.
Respondents No. 2 & 3 (in-Persons).

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
14.10.2025

%

1. Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl.) for the State, places reliance on the recent judgment of a Coordinate Bench of this Court in ***Dharmender Kumar v. State and Anr.***, W.P. (CRL) 883/2025, dated 27th September, 2025. He submits that the case has reached the stage of arguments on charge and therefore, the present proceedings are no longer maintainable.
2. In response, Mr. N. Hariharan, Senior Counsel for the Petitioners,



submits that the present petition is founded on allegations of abuse of process of law, which entitles the Petitioners to invoke the jurisdiction of this Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India and Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

3. Mr. Hariharan further states that he will examine the aforesaid judgment and seeks an adjournment.
4. Renotify for consideration on 3rd December, 2025.
5. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 14, 2025

as